LM2734
Thin SOT23 1A Load Step-Down DC-DC Regulator
General Description
The LM2734 regulator is a monolithic, high frequency, PWM
step-down DC/DC converter in a 6-pin Thin SOT23 package.
It provides all the active functions to provide local DC/DC
conversion with fast transient response and accurate regu-
lation in the smallest possible PCB area.

6-Lead TSOT
NS Package Number MK06A
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type NSC Package Drawing Package Marking Supplied As
LM2734XMK
TSOT-6 MK06A
SFDB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
LM2734YMK SFEB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
LM2734XMKX SFDB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
LM2734YMKX SFEB 3000 Units on Tape and Reel
* Contact the local sales office for the lead-free package.
Pin Description
Pin Name Function
1 BOOST Boost voltage that drives the internal NMOS control switch. A
bootstrap capacitor is connected between the BOOST and SW
pins.
2 GND Signal and Power ground pin. Place the bottom resistor of the
feedback network as close as possible to this pin for accurate
regulation.
3 FB Feedback pin. Connect FB to the external resistor divider to set
output voltage.
4 EN Enable control input. Logic high enables operation. Do not allow
this pin to float or be greater than VIN + 0.3V.
5 VIN Input supply voltage. Connect a bypass capacitor to this pin.
6 SW Output switch. Connects to the inductor, catch diode, and
bootstrap capacitor.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
VIN -0.5V to 24V
SW Voltage -0.5V to 24V
Boost Voltage -0.5V to 30V
Boost to SW Voltage -0.5V to 6.0V
FB Voltage -0.5V to 3.0V
EN Voltage -0.5V to (VIN + 0.3V)
Junction Temperature 150˚C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 2) 2kV
Storage Temp. Range -65˚C to 150˚C
Soldering Information
Infrared/Convection Reflow (15sec) 220˚C
Wave Soldering Lead Temp. (10sec) 260˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
VIN 3V to 20V
SW Voltage -0.5V to 20V
Boost Voltage -0.5V to 25V
Boost to SW Voltage 1.6V to 5.5V
Junction Temperature Range −40˚C to +125˚C
Thermal Resistance θJA (Note 3) 118˚C/W
Electrical Characteristics
Specifications with standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and those in boldface type apply over the full Operating Tempera-
ture Range (TJ = -40˚C to 125˚C). VIN = 5V, VBOOST - VSW = 5V unless otherwise specified. Datasheet min/max specification
limits are guaranteed by design, test, or statistical analysis.
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Min
(Note 4)
Typ
(Note 5)
Max
(Note 4)
Units
VFB Feedback Voltage 0.784 0.800 0.816 V
∆VFB/∆VIN
Feedback Voltage Line
Regulation
VIN = 3V to 20V
0.01 % / V
IFB Feedback Input Bias Current Sink/Source 10 250 nA
UVLO
Undervoltage Lockout VIN Rising 2.74 2.90
VUndervoltage Lockout VIN Falling 2.0 2.3
UVLO Hysteresis 0.30 0.44 0.62
FSW Switching Frequency
LM2734X 1.2 1.6 1.9
MHz
LM2734Y 0.40 0.55 0.66